

No. 17-1618

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
JACK R. HANCOCK  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM H. BUECHNER, JR.  
MICHAEL M. HILL  
FREEMAN MATHIS & GARY, LLP  
661 Forest Parkway  
Suite E  
Forest Park, Georgia 30297-2256  
(404) 366-1000  
jhancock@fmglaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE ORIGINAL PUBLIC MEANING OF “SEX” AS USED IN TITLE VII PROHIBITS DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF SEX, NOT SEXUAL ORIENTATION .....	10
A. This Court Repeatedly Has Interpreted Statutes Applying Their Original Pub- lic Meaning .....	10
B. The Original Public Meaning Of The Term “Sex” At The Time Congress Adopted Ti- tle VII In 1964 Was The Trait Of Being Male Or Female, Not Sexual Orienta- tion Or Homosexuality .....	12
II. THIS COURT HAS NEVER INTERPRETED TITLE VI’S PROHIBITION AGAINST SEX DISCRIMINATION IN A MANNER THAT CONFLICTS WITH THE ORIGINAL PUB- LIC MEANING OF “SEX” .....	17
A. The Court Did Not “Reject” The Ori- ginal Public Meaning Of Discrimination Because Of “Sex” In <i>Oncale</i> , But Rather Applied It .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Other Cases Cited By Bostock Properly Applied The Original Public Meaning Of “Sex” In Title VII .....	20
III. THE LEGAL THEORIES OFFERED BY BOSTOCK IN HOPES OF CONVINCING THE COURT TO REWRITE TITLE VII TO PROHIBIT DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION ARE WRONG.....	26
A. Employment Decisions Based On Sexual Orientation Are Not Made Because Of Sex.....	26
1. The “Simple Test” Bostock Recites Is Fatally Flawed.....	26
2. Decisions Based On Sexual Orientation Are Not Motivated By Sex And Do Not Favor One Sex Over The Other Sex.....	31
B. Employment Decisions Based On Sexual Orientation Do Not Involve Sex Discrimination Using Sex-Specific Stereotypes Prohibited By <i>Price Waterhouse</i> .....	36
C. Sexual Orientation Discrimination Is Not A Form Of Association Discrimination Based On Sex .....	40
D. Congress Did Not Enact A Prohibition Against Sexual Orientation Discrimination Through The Subtle Device Of Prohibiting Sex Discrimination .....	44

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. NUMEROUS LEGISLATIVE DEVELOPMENTS FURTHER CONFIRM THAT TITLE VII DOES NOT INCLUDE SEXUAL ORIENTATION AS A PROTECTED CLASS.....	47
A. The Fact That Congress Repeatedly Has Failed To Adopt Proposed Legislation To Add Sexual Orientation As A Protected Class Further Confirms That Title VII Does Not Encompass Sexual Orientation .....	47
B. By Enacting The Civil Rights Act of 1991, Congress Incorporated The Unanimous Decisions Of The EEOC And Several Circuits That Title VII Does Not Prohibit Discrimination On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation .....	51
C. Congress Repeatedly Has Enacted Certain Civil Rights Statutes That Prohibit Discrimination On The Basis Of Sex And Other Civil Rights Statutes That Prohibit Discrimination On The Basis Of Both Sex And Sexual Orientation....	55
V. THE REMAINING REASONS ASSERTED BY BOSTOCK FOR WHY THE COURT SHOULD RE-WRITE TITLE VII TO ADD SEXUAL ORIENTATION AS A PROTECTED CLASSIFICATION SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	58

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Holding Sexual Orientation To Be Beyond The Scope Of Title VII Does Not Conflict With The “Motivating Factor” Provision Of 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	58
B. Distinguishing Between Viable Claims Of Sex Discrimination Based On Evidence Of Sex Stereotyping And Sexual-Orientation Discrimination Is Not “Unworkable” .....	60
CONCLUSION .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AMTRAK v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	17, 34
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	55
<i>Baur v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Bibby v. Phila. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1155 (2002).....	16
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	50
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc) .....	53
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 723 F. App’x 964 (11th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 894 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019).....	58
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	53
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commod. Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cty. of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	55
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Empls. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	46, 47
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	46
<i>DeSantis v. Pac. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co., Inc.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979).....	53
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....	32, 47
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	44
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973) ...	32, 57
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>Evans v. Ga. Reg’l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 557 (2017) .....	4, 5, 17
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	45
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	51
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	44, 45
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	57
<i>Hamm v. Weyauwega Milk Prods.</i> , 332 F.3d 1058 (7th Cir. 2003).....	61, 62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hamner v. St. Vincent Hosp. &amp; Health Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	17, 19, 34
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984).....	50
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019) .....	52, 53, 54
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	43
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech. Cmty. Coll. of Indiana</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopkins v. Baltimore Gas &amp; Elect. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 745 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 818 (1996).....	16
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	11
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto, Aerospace &amp; Ag. Implementation Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	21, 22, 28, 29
<i>Jespersen v. Harrah’s Operating Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	34
<i>Kay v. Independence Blue Cross</i> , 142 F. App’x 48 (3d Cir. 2005).....	59, 62
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	51
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)....	8, 40, 41, 43, 44



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Manhattan Properties, Inc. v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 320 (1934) .....	54
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	45
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div.</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005).....	17, 36
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	13, 17, 21, 34
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	58
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	6, 10, 11 12
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v.</i> <i>EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	62
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	51
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	4, 5, 18, 19, 34
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....	48
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....	10
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971) (per curiam) .....	21
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	36
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 922 (2003) .....	17
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 551 U.S. 557 (2009).....	41
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014) .....	10
<i>Schmedding v. Tnemec Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	62
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	51
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	32
<i>Swift v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 483 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	59
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)....	52, 53, 54
<i>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	27
<i>Ulaine v. E. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	53
<i>United States DOJ v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	55
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	35
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	15, 47, 57, 59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 551 U.S. 1104 (2007) ...	16, 36
<i>Walsh v. Friendship Vill. of South Cty.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 920 (E.D. Mo. 2019).....	42
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017).....	58
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999).....	12
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	44
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989) (per curiam) .....	16, 53
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	6, 11, 20
<i>Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	48, 49
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)(A) .....	56
20 U.S.C. § 1092(f)(1)(F)(ii) .....	56
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	56
29 U.S.C. §§ 2901(b)(4) and (5).....	56
34 U.S.C. § 12291(b)(13)(A) .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
34 U.S.C. § 30503(a)(1)(C) .....	56
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a).....	56
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	26, 59
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	13, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h).....	55
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	52, 58, 59
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(b).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 3604 .....	56
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 621, <i>et seq.</i> .....	48
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	48
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 .....	<i>passim</i>
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d).....	52
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, 29 U.S.C. § 2601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	48
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 .....	23
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemploy- ment Rights Act of 1994, 38 U.S.C. § 4301, <i>et seq.</i> .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
110 Cong. Rec. 7213 (1964).....	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>A Note on the Use of Dictionaries</i> , 16 Green Bag 2d 419 (2013).....	14
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC Dec. No. 0120133080, 2015 EEO PUB LEXIS 1905, 2015 WL 4397641 (2015).....	52
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1541 (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	14
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1584 (10th ed. 2014) .....	15
Brief of Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc., as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Employees .....	28
Civil Rights and Women’s Equality Act of 1991, H.R. 1, 102d Cong. § 11 (1991).....	25
Dictionary.com .....	14
<i>Dillon v. USPS</i> , 1990 EEO PUB LEXIS 1709, 1990 WL 1111074 (1990) .....	51
EEOC Dec. No. 76-67, 1975 EEOC LEXIS 51 (1975).....	52
EEOC Dec. No. 76-75 (1975), 1975 EEOC LEXIS 57, 1975 WL 342769 .....	52
EEOC Dec. No. 76-115, 1976 EEOC LEXIS 32 (1976).....	52
EEOC Dec. No. 76-125, 1976 EEOC LEXIS 38 (1976).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
EEOC Dec. No. 77-28, 1977 EEOC LEXIS 12 (1977).....	51
Equality Act, H.R. 5, 116th Cong., § 701A (2019).....	48
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2009 ed.).....	15
THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DESK DICTIONARY (5th ed. 2013) .....	14
THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 1187 (1st ed. 1969).....	13
<i>Viveros v. USPS</i> , 1987 EEO PUB LEXIS 1791 (1987).....	51
WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 2296 (2d unabridged ed. 1961) .....	15
WEBSTER’S NEW WORLD DICTIONARY OF THE AMERICAN LANGUAGE 1335 (college ed. 1964) .....	13
